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Marcus aurelius’ rain miracle: when and where? in his paper the author deals with the two most important problems of 
the rain miracle during Marcus aurelius’ campaign against the Quadi: where and when did it happen. after examining 
the written sources (esp. the accounts of Cassius Dio, the vita Marci of the Historia Augusta, Tertullianus and Eusebius 
and Marcus Aurelius’ forged letter) and the depictions of the Antonine Column in Rome (scenes XI and XVI), the author 
comes to the conclusion that there were two miracles (lightning and rain miracles: the former one in the presence of 
the emperor) the year could be 172 AD (but 171 cannot be excluded either) and the miracle happened probably in the 
borders of the Quadi and the cotini.

The ancient and medieval sources on Marcus Aurelius’ Marcomannic-Sarmatian wars usually 
highlight two events.2 The first of these occurred during the first war between AD 169 and 175, when 
divine intervention – a lightning and rain miracle – saved the Roman troops, which were surrounded 
by the enemy and were suffering from a water shortage. Thunderbolts struck the Germans, while rain 
soothed the Romans’ suffering. The Column of Marcus Aurelius depicted the miracles in two different 
scenes narrating the first Roman campaign in the Barbaricum (Scenes XI and XVI; Fig. 1; 2), clear testi-
mony that the lightning and rain miracle were two different events.3 Among the written sources, only 
the account in the vita Marci in the Historia Augusta separates them: fulmen de caelo precibus suis contra 
hostium machinamentum extorsit, su<i>s pluvia impetrata, cum siti laborarent (24.4). the word machinamen-
tum can only be interpreted as a siege-tower. The lightning miracle occurred when the enemy besieged 
a Roman fort and their siege-tower was destroyed by a thunderbolt (Fig. 1). In the course of the rain 
miracle, the Roman soldiers suffering from thirst were saved by a storm, while thunderbolts struck and 
destroyed the Barbarians (Fig. 2). The miracles became extremely famous following the heated disputes 
over who had invoked the help of the gods and which god had actually intervened. Several versions of 
the miracles existed and earlier research focused mainly on this topic. According to the earliest, official 
version, it was naturally the emperor himself who beseeched the gods for help and the deity can most 
probably identified with Jupiter as shown by a passage of Tertullian (Ad Scapulam 4: Tunc et populus ac-
clamans Deo deorum in Iovis nomine Deo nostro testimonium reddidit; cp. also Orac. Sib. 12,194 – 200 from the 
3rd century and Claudian VI. cons. Hon. 349 – 350: omne Tonantis Obsequium Marci mores potuere mereri). 
Another pagan version has been preserved in Cassius Dio’s account (LXXI. 8 – 10). According to his epito-
ma, there was an Egyptian magician called Arnuphis in Marcus Aurelius’ court, whose magical practice 

1 The article is revised version of report which was presented on 24th international conference grundprobleme der frühge-
schichtlichen Entwicklung im mittleren Donauraum, Smolenice 2012.

2 Barta 1968; Domaszewski 1894; Fowden 1987; Geffcken 1899; Guey 1948; 1949; Harnack 1894; Israelowich 2008; Klein 1991; Kovács 
2009; Maffei 1990; Mommsen 1895; Perea Yébenes 2002; Petersen 1894; 1895; Sage 1987; Weber 1910. The manuscript was written 
still in 2012.

3 Beckmann 2011; Caprino et al. 1955; Coarelli 2008; Ferris 2009; Petersen/Domaszewski/Calderini 1896; Scheid-Huet 2000; Wegner 
1931; Wolff 1990; 1994; Zwikker 1941.
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Fig. 2. Scene XI of Marcus Aurelius’ Column depicting the lightning miracle. Photo P. Kovács.

Fig. 1. Scene XI of Marcus Aurelius’ Column depicting the lightning miracle. Photo P. Kovács.
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prompted Hermes Aerius’ support. That Arnuphis was a genuine person and that he had actually been 
present in the region is epigraphically proven by an altar dedicated to Isis from Aquileia (AÉp 1934, 245 = 
Inscr. Aq. 234). According to the latest pagan version (attested only in the Suda I 334), Julian, a Chaldean 
magician was responsible for the miracle. In Eusebius’ (222.1) and Hieronymus’ Chronicon (206i), the fu-
ture emperor, Helvius Pertinax commanded the troops at the time of the miracle, a version not attested 
elsewhere. Simultaneously with the earliest pagan versions at the close of the 2nd century, the Christians 
also came up with their own variants (cp. Apollinaris in Eusebius’ Ecclesiastical History V.5 and Tertul-
lian Ap. V.25, Ad Scap. 4). According to them, divine intervention was effectuated by the prayers of the 
christian soldiers of the legio XII fulminata from Melitene. Unfortunately, the figure of the rain god in 
the column cannot be identified with any one deity. In the light of the above, the question of which deity 
performed the miracle cannot be answered, as several versions existed at the same time.

From the perspective of Roman provincial archaeology, a perhaps more important, but similarly 
problematic issue is the identification of the exact place and date of the miracles. This section addresses 
these questions.

where?

This question seems to be the simpler of the two. Most of the sources only mention so much that the 
miracles occurred during the emperor’s German wars (e. g. Tert. App. V.25: Germanica sitis, Ad Scap. 4 in 
Germanica expeditione, Or. Sib. 12,195 – 196: cèrhn dš min ™xalap£xei p©san Germanîn, Eus. V.5.1 M£rkon 
AÙr»lion Ka…sara lÒgoj œcei Germano‹j kaˆ Sarm£taij ¢ntiparatattÒmenon m£cV). Gregory of Nyssa 
knew virtually nothing about the location and he therefore mentions the neighbouring town (kat¦ t¾n 
ge…tona pÒlin) of Melitene where the soldiers of the legio XII fulminata served in the miracle’s Christian 
version (Encomium in XL mart. I. PG 46, 757C). Claudian’s poem mentions only that Marcus was sur-
rounded cum gentibus (VI. cons. Hon. 340). The compilator of the vita Marci (24.4), who excerpted the pas-
sage from his source (most probably from Marius Maximus’ biography), did not specify a place. Cassius 
Dio adds that the enemy were the Quadi (LXXI.8.2 kuklws£ntwn g¦r aÙtoÝj tîn Kou£dwn ™n tÒpoij 
™pithde…oij). The Quadi are mentioned in Eusebius’ Chronicon and its different translations too (and, 
subsequently, in the entire Chronicle tradition: Eusebius’ Chronicon 222.1 (Karst) = hier. chron. 206i: in 
Quadorum regione). A fairly precise location can be found in Marcus Aurelius’ forged letter4 that appears 
to have been fabricated at the end of Antiquity, most likely after Galerius’ edict of tolerance in 311, in 
order to prove the authenticity of the Christian version [a much later date does not seem feasible for the 
same reason, and the debate over the different versions ceased after the 5th century (Harnack 1894), 878 
Ðpo‹a ™n tÍ German…v ™k perist£sewj di¦ peribolÁj ™pakolouq»mata ™po…hsa ™n tÍ meqor…v Ko£dwn 
kaˆ Sarmatîn, ™n Kotino‹j]. A letter attributed to the emperor purportedly confirming the Christian 
version appears already in Tertullian’s account (Ap. V. 25 litterae M. Aurelii gravissimi imperatoris). in addi-
tion to the Christian sources, a letter of Marcus Aurelius addressed to the senate, practically a report on 
the events, is mentioned by Cassius Dio: kaˆ tÍ gerous…v ™pšsteilen (LXXI.10.5). The authenticity of the 
letter can be challenged, but the composer of the text includes several interesting details, including the 
place of the event. According to the letter, the miracle took place in the land of the Cotini, neighbouring 
on the land of the Quadi and the Sarmatians. We are told which legions took part in the expedition (the 
legio I adiutrix, the legio X gemina and the legio X Fretensis), and the text also mention Vitrasius Pollio who, 
in contrast to the letter’s assertion, was not a praetorian prefect, but held the office of the praefectus urbi. 
These details imply that the letter’s author did not use Xiphilinus’ version and vice versa (owing to the 
omission of the legio XII fulminata). Merkelbach was the first to examine the manuscript tradition of the 
letter; he concluded that the present form of the letter, preserved in a 14th century manuscript, is a blend 
of two earlier versions, and hence parallel variants of certain sentences or phrases could have survived in 
the same manuscript. While there can be no doubt that the emperor had sent several letters and reports 
to the senate during the wars as cassius dio and the vita Marci attest several times (Dio LXXI.10.5, 17, 27, 
30.1, v. Marci 14.8, cp. also Fronto II.3. Haines II. p. 194), the use of these official documents by Christian 
authors cannot be proven. On the other hand, Tertullian (Ap. V.25) and the vita Marci (24.4) both use a very 
similar expression, an ablative absolute, that could originate from a common source, a letter written by 
the emperor himself: prec(ation)ibus … (of Marcus or the soldiers) pluvia (imbri) impetrata. cassius dio also 

4 Berwig 1970, 135 – 140; Freudenberger 1968; Harnack 1894, 863 – 871, 878 – 882; Kovács 2009, 113 – 121; Merkelbach 1968.
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mentions that the miracle happened par¦ qeoà (8.1, 10.5), oÙk ¢qeeˆ (8.3), tÕ qe‹on (8.1). An “abstract” 
god would fit in perfectly with Marcus Aurelius’ attitude as shown, for instance, by the philosopher-em-
peror’s exclaamtion following the victory won in 171: perˆ g£r toi tÁj aÙtarc…aj Ð qeÕj mÒnoj kr…nein 
dÚnatai, 24.1. calepa…nein m�n g¦r t… de‹ prÕj tÕ daimÒnion, ú p£nta œxestin (Dio LXXI.3.4). A similar 
god appears several times in his Meditationes (cp. 7.9, 8.34, 9.10; 28, 12.2). As Th. Mommsen has already 
pointed out, a qeÕj of this kind could have been mentioned in the emperor’s letter too5 and may have in-
spired some of the different pagan and Christian versions. It is not known what other sources the letter’s 
composer used beside the Christian versions, although the most obvious possibility is that he drew from 
Cassius Dio’s work (before Xiphilinus’ epitomatorial work).6 If we accept the authenticity of the letter’s 
source, we can locate the event to the border between the Quadi and Cotini, which is why it is important 
to examine Cassius Dio’ account (LXXI.8 – 10) as well as the role of the Cotini.

The story can be found in Xiphilinus’s Epitoma written in the 11th century (around 1070).7 the epi-
tomist divided the original story into two (Chapter 8 and 10) and he added his own Christian version, 
adopted from Eusebius (Chapter 9.1). In Chapter 8, Cassius Dio’s story goes as follows: after defeating the 
Marcomanni and the sarmatians, Marcus launched a war against the Quadi. during the course of war, 
they found themselves in great danger, but escaped due to divine aid (8.1). The Quadi, outnumbering 
their enemy, surrounded the Roman troops, which were in a terrible plight owing to a lack of water and 
the scorching heat (8.2). The Roman army was saved by the rain that, according to another tradition, was 
invoked by Arnuphis, the Egyptian mage, who conjured up Hermes Aerius and other gods (8.3 – 4). At 
this point, Xiphilinus interrupts the narrative of the events in order to refute the pagan tradition and pre-
sent the Christian version. The epitomator presents Eusebius’ Christian version of the rain miracle (no 
doubt adopted from the Ecclesiastical History). Xiphilinus then continues with the narrative of the events 
described by Dio (10): prost…qhsi d’ Ð D…wn. The Roman soldiers and their animals received much-nee-
ded water (10.1), and they now drank and fought at the same time; simultaneously, a hailstorm and light-
ning struck the enemy (10.2). The thunderbolts hit only the enemy, not the Romans (10.3), which is why 
the enemy rushed over to the side of the Romans (i. e. they surrendered), and even Marcus felt some pity 
for them (meaning that he was present or at least not too far away; 10.4). His troops acclaimed Marcus as 
imperator for the seventh time and he accepted this title before the senate voted on it. He did, however, 
inform the senate of the event in a letter; moreover, Faustina received the title mater castrorum (10.5).

A. von Domaszewski and other scholars have argued that Chapter 10 is not a continuation of Dio’s 
work, but Xiphilinus’ fabrication in which he confused the earlier lightning miracle with the rain mi-
racle and assigned wrong dates to the events.8 In order to resolve this question, we should first analyze 
whether the style of Chapter 10 differs from Dio’s style. The answer, in all probability, is “no”. It is hardly 
mere chance that Mommsen and others argued for the authenticity of the chapter based on the writer’s 
style.9 The rhetorical picture in Chapter 10 is, in J. Geffcken’s words, the “writing up of a historical theme 
with free fantasy”, which was not unusual for Dio or his age.10 The image of the soldiers fighting and 
drinking at the same time, the picture of the fire destroying the enemy and of the hail that even helps 
the fire appears to have originated from a rhetoric exercise of a rhetorical school in which there are no 
Christian elements, merely the employment of antonym pairs used in rhetorical images such as bloody 
fire/water and Roman/enemy. Finally, suffice it here to quote the opinion of U. P. Boissevain, Dio’s cri-
tical editor: “hoc solum addo colorem Dioneum in hoc capite tam manifestum esse ut si unquam hic certe in usu 
venit notum illud” tÕ pr£gma fanerÒn œsti aÙtÕ g´r bo´.11 The most decisive argument is that Chapter 
10 was used by authors living before Xiphilinus. In his poem written on the occasion of Honorius’ sixth 
consulship in 404, Claudian described the rain miracle of Marcus Aurelius too (VI. cons. Hon. 339 – 350). 
he used the expression flammeus imber, “fiery shower”, which is the Latin translation of c£laza purèdhj 
in the fabricated letter of Marcus and he described the enemy hit by the lightning bolts.12 dio also used 

5 Mommsen 1895, 100, 101.
6 Mommsen 1895, 91, note 2.
7 Krumbacher 1897, 369, 370; PWRE IXA (1967) 2132 – 2134.
8 Domaszewski 1894.
9 Berwig 1970, 120, note 1; Geffcken 1899, 258, note 3, 263; Mommsen 1895, 100; Petersen 1895, 460.
10 Millar 1964, 40 – 46.
11 U. P. Boissevain, Cassii Dionis Cocceiani historiarum Romanarum quae supersunt III. Berlin 1901 (repr. 1955), 260.
12 Claudianus, VI. cons. Hon. 342 – 3546 Laus ibi nulla ducum; nam flammeus imber in hostem/Decidit; hunc dorso trepidum fumante 
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the word c£laza in Chapter 10.2. It seems quite certain that Claudian, the pagan poet, drew from Dio’s 
version. The most obvious argument is provided by the entries “Arnuphis” and “Julian” in the Suda Le-
xicon, written in the 10th century (A 3987, I 334), where Dio’s version is quoted: “When the Romans were 
suffering from thirst, (the story goes that Arnouphis) suddenly created and summoned up dark-coloured 
clouds and let loose heavy rain along with thunder and lightning bolts one after another.”13 this would 
imply that the lightning and rain miracles had already been mixed up in Dio’s original account (or, per-
haps, lightning bolts helped the Romans during the rain miracle too, even though they are not depicted 
in Scene XVI of the column).

Another question is why it seems obvious that the details in the forged letter originate from Dio’s 
work. The answer lies in the mention of the Cotini. The name of the tribe seemed so curious to the Sca-
liger, the letter’s first editor, that he emended the word to Carnuntum. In the antique sources, the Celtic 
Cotini are mentioned only in Tacitus’s Germania (43) as the neighbours of the Sarmatians (indicating 
that their localization in the letter is precise), where M. Vinicius attacked them during Augustus’ reign 
(ILS 8965).14 Tacitus also mentioned their iron mining. A part of the Cotini was described as a tribe living 
in north-eastern Pannonia by Ptolemy (II.14.2 KÚtnoi). All other information on the Cotini comes from 
Cassius Dio’s historical work and reflects conditions at the time of the Marcomannic wars. According to 
dio, following a dedition, the cotini became allies of the romans together with vandals in 171. under 
the commandership of Tarruttienus Paternus, the ab epistulis Latinis, roman troops were stationed in the 
land of the Cotini in order to launch an attack, together with them, against the Marcomanni living to the 
west (Dio LXXI.12.3). The Cotini broke the peace treaty and even treated the Roman commander “sha-
mefully”, and therefore the Roman troops later led a punitive campaign against them (καὶ μετὰ ταῦτα 
¢πώλοντο). It seems highly likely that the barbarian warriors wearing Celtic torcs who were deported as 
captives in Scene LXIX of the Marcus Column can be identified with them. The problem is that the acco-
unt of this later campaign is not part of Xiphilinus’ epitoma. it would seem, then, that dio, who mentioned 
the Cotini at least twice, was the source of the composer who fabricated Marcus Aurelius’ letter. After 
the Marcomannic wars, the Cotini were settled in south-eastern Pannonia in the territories of Mursa and 
Cibalae, the hometowns of several praetoriani in Rome under Severus Alexander and Decius who styled 
themselves as cives Cotini (CIL VI 2833 + 2389 + 2835 = 32542, 2800 + 2832 + 3419 = 32544, 2831 + 2852 = 
32557). Another interesting point is that the legio X Fretensis from jerusalem is mentioned together with 
Pannonian legions in the letter. There is epigraphic evidence that a vexillation of this legion participated 
in the Marcomannic wars (CIL XI 6055 = ILS 2743).15 In this case, the first campaign depicted on the co-
lumn was directed against the Quadi and the Cotini, and thus the first scenes depict the Roman fort of 
Brigetio and not of Carnuntum.

when?

The dates of the events are similarly much debated; ancient sources have indicated every year betwe-
en A.D. 171 and 174. Based on Cassius Dio’s account, it is quite certain that the miracle happened during 
a summer heat wave (he mentions the heat and the heavy rain/hail-storm with numerous thunderbolts 
several times: LXXI.8.2 – 3, 10.2). The communis opinio is that the miracle can be dated to 172, even though 
the sources are unsuitable for confirming this date. At the end of his narrative, Cassius Dio mentions 
the seventh imperial acclamation of the emperor, dated to the summer of 174 (LXXI.10.5). In his Latin 
translation of eusebius’ Chronicon, Hieronymus dated the miracle to the year 173, but in the Armenian 
and Syriac version of Pseudo-Dionysius, it is dated to 172, while the Chronicon Paschale is assigns it to 171. 
The last two dates must be a mistake as Hartmut Wolff has already pointed out.16 According to Hierony-
mus, the miracle occurred during 238th Olympiad (between 173 and 176) in the thirteenth year of Marcus 
Aurelius’ reign. The Armenian version dated the event to the 2188th year from the birth of Abraham, to 
the twelfth year of Marcus’ reign, but the first year of the 238th Olympiad. The reason for the one-year 

ferebat/Ambustus sonipes; hic tabescente solutus/Subsedit galea liquefactaque fulgure cuspis/Canduit et subitis fluxere vaporibus enses.
13 d…yei pot� kamnÒntwn tîn `Rwma…wn ™xa…fnhj poiÁsai nšfh te ¢gerqÁnai zofèdh kaˆ Ômbron ¢fe‹nai l£bron ¤ma bron-

ta‹j te kaˆ sšlasin ™pall»loij. kaˆ toàto sof…v tinˆ ™rg£sasqai ”Arnoufin.
14 Pieta 1982; see also Szabó 2005.
15 Dabrowa 1993.
16 Wolff 1990, 11, 12.
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difference is that this version dated the first Olympiad a year earlier (the 1240th year) and the first regnal 
year of Marcus to 162 (2177th year after Abraham). Based on the same date in the Syriac version, this year 
was given in the original Greek text too. There are several similarly erroneous dates in the Chronicon 
Paschale owing to the erroneous redaction (e. g. Marcus Aurelius’ death was also dated two years earlier). 

Only the epitoma of Cassius Dio’s Book LXXI survived in Xiphilinus’ work. The epitomator had signi-
ficantly shortened the original text. His method can be seen at the end of Chapter 10, which, after the ac-
clamation, ends with Faustina’s title of mater castrorum. This event has nothing to do with the rain miracle 
and, moreover, Faustina was not even mentioned earlier. It is also striking that the emperor suddenly 
appears after the miracle: ºlšhse goàn aÙtoÝj kaˆ Ð M©rkoj [LXXI.10.4: ”in any case Marcus took pity 
on them” (translation by E. Cary)]. Where did he come from? This part of Cassius Dio’s original work 
had to be much longer and we cannot exclude the possibility, earlier proposed by Zwikker and Guey, 
that the date of the miracle and of the acclamation was not necessarily the same. On the other hand, Dio 
also reports that during the acclamation, the emperor regarded the victory as having been heaven-sent 
(LXXI.10.5: par¦ qeoà lamb£nwn). 

Various attempts have been made to date the miracle based on the study of the scenes of the Column 
of Marcus Aurelius. It must generally be accepted that the scenes only depict the events during the cam-
paigns of the first war (between 169 and 175) and that solely the Roman campaigns in the Barbaricum 
between 171 and 175 are shown, given that Lucius Verus and Commodus are not portrayed; in this sense, 
the column is a triumphal and funerary monument at the same time, therefore the battles on Roman 
territory and the Romans’ heavy losses are not depicted. In my opinion, the events shown on the column 
followed each other in chronological order as on Trajan’s Column and other Roman historical reliefs. The 
lightning and rain miracles are evoked in Scenes XI and XVI, i. e. at the beginning of the scenes, imply-
ing that they occurred during the first Roman campaign against the Quadi. At this point, we are faced 
with the same problems that had already bedevilled Mommsen and Domaszewski: how should we date 
the events? Should the miracle be dated after the scenes of the column as Domaszewski proposed or vice 
versa?17 On the testimony of the written sources, it seems highly likely that the first Roman campaign in 
the Barbaricum can be dated to the year 172. The problem remains the same: according to the written 
sources, the miracle can be dated to 173 or 174, but the column suggests an earlier date: 172. How can 
this contradiction be resolved? The first solution seems quite obvious: the column’s first scenes portray 
the campaign of 173 and Dio’s account gave the date of the imperial acclamation. The epitomist omitted 
the events between the miracle and the acclamation, and thus the miracle can be dated to any summer 
between 172 and 174. The problem with this scenario is that as far as we know, the first campaign aga-
inst the Quadi and the Cotini cannot be dated to 173, but only to 172. The same year, another campaign 
was launched against the Marcomanni and Marcus received the title Germanicus at the end of the year. 
These campaigns are shown in the first half the column (Scenes I – LV) that ended with the deditio of the 
Marcomanni. The chronology of the column does not support this possibility because in this case, the 
first half of the column would portray the events of one year only, with the other half (Scenes LVI – CXVI) 
depicting the campaigns of three years. W. Zwikker contended that the problem could be resolved by 
dating the victory over the Marcomanni to 173.18 However, Marcus Aurelius received the title Germanicus 
already in 172. Another hypothesis was proposed by J. Morris who dated the first scenes of the column 
to 173.19 According to H. Wolff, the column begins with the campaign of 174.20 In both cases, the victory 
over the Marcomanni, one the most important events and successes of the first war, would have been 
omitted, which in my opinion can be ruled out. 

there are two other possibilities:
1. the date of 172, when the emperor assumed the title germanicus, is erroneous. it should be dated to 

173 and the first half of the column (Scenes I – LV) records the campaign of 172 and 173.
2. The first half of the scenes shows only the events of 172: we know that in this year, the Romans were 

engaged in two different campaigns, one against the Quadi and another one against the Marcomanni. 
Thus, Scenes LVI – CXVI show the events of the three years from 173 to 175, as originally suggested by 
Domaszewski. The events of 174 begin with Scene LXXVII, while those of 175 with Scene CII.

17 Domaszewski 1896; Mommsen 1896.
18 Zwikker 1941, 187 – 196.
19 Morris 1952.
20 Wolff 1990.
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In my opinion, a third possibility that was first proposed by Domaszewski in an early paper cannot 
be neglected either. he suggested that the column begins with the campaign of 171.21 is it possible to date 
the campaign against the Quadi to this year? According to this hypothesis, Xiphilinus, Dio’s Christian 
epitomist, made a mistake regarding the number of Marcus’ imperial acclamation: in Dio’s original text, 
it was the sixth one that can be dated to 171. Xiphilinus misread the stigma ($ = 6) in the Greek ma-
nuscript and interpreted it as z = 7. The similarity between the letter $ and z is obvious. In this case, the 
miracles would have to be dated to 171 and the victory can be identified with first major Roman victory 
in the Barbaricum recorded by Dio (LXXI.3.4). The epitomator’s mistake seems feasible because accor-
ding to the Greek historian, the emperor refused the request of soldiers for a donative with the following 
words: perˆ g£r toi tÁj aÙtarc…aj Ð qeÕj mÒnoj kr…nein dÚnatai (”as for the fate of sovereignty, the 
Sole God could alone determine that”; translation by E. Cary), implying that divine intervention played 
an important role this time too. the expression Ð qeÕj mÒnoj may also have inspired the birth of the 
Christian version. 

in this case, the following dates are the correct ones: 
1. The rain miracle can be dated to the summer of 171 and it was followed by Marcus’ sixth imperial 

acclamation. The date given by the Christian version is erroneous. 
2. The first campaign in the Barbaricum against the Quadi and Cotini was conducted a year earlier and 

Scenes I – XXIX of the column depict that year. The Marcomanni and the Quadi were expelled from 
Italy and the Danubian provinces already in 170. 

3. Scenes LVI – CXVI show the years of 173 – 175 as follows: 173: LVI – LXXVII (capture of Ariogaesus, the 
German king), 174: LXXVIII – CI, 175: CII – CXVI.

In sum, the column shows only the events of the first campaign and the first year could equally well 
be 171 or 172. In the latter case, Xiphilinus’ mistake must be emended (171 instead of 174). In my opinion, 
the evidence is still insufficient for resolving this issue. The scenes of the column can hardly begin with 
the campaigns of 173 and 174, and thus the date specified in the Chronicon seems to be erroneous. My 
answer to the questions raised by Mommsen and Domaszewski is that both sources must be used for 
dating at the same time.

addenduM

The sources

The rain miracle

a) The official version: Marcus Aurelius and Iuppiter: Tertullianus, Ad Scap. 4; Dio LXXI 10; Themist. 
Or. XV 191b, XXIV 21; Or. Sib. XII 194 – 200; HA v. Marci XXIV 4; Claudian, VI. cons. Hon. 339 – 350; 
Psellus, Hist. Synt. 32; Georg. Acrop. Epitaphius in Ioannem Ducam 15 (with Emperor Titus); scene 
XVI of the Column of Marcus Aurelius.

b) Hermes Aerius and Arnuphis: Cassius Dio LXXI 8 – 10; Claudian, VI. cons. Hon. 339 – 350; Suda A 3987.
c) other gods: Dio LXXI 8. 4.
d) Julian Theurgistes: Suda I 334.
e) Christian version: Tertullianus, Apolog. V 25, Ad Scap. 4; Euseb. Hist. Eccl. V 5. 1 – 7, Chron. 222. 

1 Karst; the forged letter of Marcus Aurelius (Harnack 1894, 878, 879); Greg. Nyss. Enc. in XL mart. 
II. PG 46, 757C – 759B; Rufinus, Hist. Eccl. V 5; Hier. Chron. 206i Helm; Oros. VII 15. 8, 9; ProsperTiro, 
Epit. Chron. ad ann. 173; Chronica Gallica Chron. Min. I 641, 372; Alexander Mon. Inventio crucis 
p. 4045 – 4048; Fredagrius Scholasticus Chron. II 37; Chron. Pasch. I p. 486 Dindorf; Pseudo-Dionys. 
CSCO 104. SS 43 (1927) p. 127, 8 – 18; Georg. Mon. Chron. breve I 138, Sym. Log. (Leon Gramm. 70. 1); 
Landolf. VIII 144p. 314; Xiphilinus 251. 22 – 24 und 260. 6 – 262. 5; Georg. Cedrenus 439. 1; Marianus 
Scotus, Chronica clara III 181 – 183; Hugo Flavianicensis, Chronicon PL 154 (1853) 39; Excerptiones al-
legoricae VII 4; Zonaras XII 2; Synopsis Sathas (Theod. Scut.) p. 32, 9ff; Acta Polyeucti Acta SS. Febr. II 
p. 650 – ; Niceph. Call. Hist. Eccl. IV 12; Ephraim, Chronicon 129 – 139.

21 Domaszewski 1895, 123, note 1, 125. 
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The lightning miracle

HA v. Marci XXIV 4, Scene XI of the Column of Marcus Aurelius.

Tertullianus ap. V.25 

At nos e contrario edimus protectorem, si litterae M. Aurelii gravissimi imperatoris requirantur, quibus illam 
Germanicam sitim Christianorum forte militum precationibus impetrato imbri discussam contestatur. Qui sicut 
non palam ab ejusmodi hominibus poenam dimovit, ita alio modo palam dispersit accusatoribus damnatione, et 
quidem tetriore.

ad scapulam 4 

Marcus quoque Aurelius in Germanica expeditione Christianorum militum orationibus ad Deum factis, imbres 
in siti illa impetravit. Quando non geniculationibus et jejunationibus nostris etiam siccitates sunt depulsae? Tunc 
et populus acclamans Deo deorum in Jovis nomine Deo nostro testimonium reddidit.

Cassius Dio LXXI.8 – 10 

8.1. Markom£nouj m�n oân kaˆ ‘I£zugaj pollo‹j kaˆ meg£loij ¢gîsi kaˆ kindÚnoij M©rkoj 
Øpštaxen· ™pˆ d� toÝj kaloumšnouj Kou£douj kaˆ pÒlemoj aÙtù sunšsth mšgaj kaˆ n…kh 
par£doxoj eÙtuc»qh, m©llon d� par¦ qeoà ™dwr»qh. kinduneÚsantaj g¦r ™n tÍ m£cV toÝj `Rwma…
ouj paradoxÒtata tÕ qe‹on ™xšswse. 2. kuklws£ntwn g¦r aÙtoÝj tîn Kou£dwn ™n tÒpoij ™pithde…
oij sunasp…santej oƒ `Rwma‹oi proqÚmwj ºgwn…zonto, kaˆ oƒ b£rbaroi t¾n m�n m£chn ™pšscon, 
prosdok»santšj sfaj ·vd…wj ØpÒ te toà kaÚmatoj kaˆ ØpÕ toà d…youj aƒr»sein, p£nta d� t¦ pšrix 
dialabÒntej ¢pšfraxan, Ópwj mhdamÒqen Ûdwr l£bwsi· polÝ g¦r kaˆ tù pl»qei periÁsan. 3. tîn 
oân `Rwma…wn ™n pantˆ kakoà kaˆ ™k toà kam£tou kaˆ ™k tîn traum£twn toà te ¹l…ou kaˆ toà d…
youj genomšnwn, kaˆ m»te m£cesqai di¦ taàta m»te cwrÁsa… pV dunamšnwn, ¢ll’ œn te tÍ t£xei 
kaˆ to‹j tÒpoij ˜sthkÒtwn kaˆ katakaiomšnwn, nšfh poll¦ ™xa…fnhj sunšdrame kaˆ ØetÕj polÝj 
oÙk ¢qeeˆ katerr£gh 4. kaˆ g£r toi lÒgoj œcei ‘Arnoàf…n tina m£gon A„gÚption sunÒnta tù M£rkJ 
¥llouj tš tinaj da…monaj kaˆ tÕn `ErmÁn tÕn ¢šrion Óti m£lista maggane…aij tisˆn ™pikalšsasqai 
kaˆ di’ aÙtîn tÕn Ômbron ™pisp£sasqai. 

9.1. taàta m�n perˆ toÚtwn Ð D…wn fhs…n, œoike d� yeÚdesqai, e‡te ˜kën e‡te ¥kwn. o�mai d� 
tÕ plšon ˜kèn· kaˆ pîj g¦r oÜ, Óstij oÙk ºgnÒei tÕ t£gma tîn stratiwtîn tÕ keraunobÒlon „d…
wj kaloÚmenon (™n g¦r tù tîn loipîn katalÒgJ kaˆ aÙtoà mnhmoneÚei), 2. Óper ¢p’ oÙdemi©j 
˜tšraj a„t…aj (oÙd� g¦r ¥llh tij lšgetai) À ¢pÕ toà kat¦ tÒnde sumb£ntoj tÕn pÒlemon oÛtw 
proshgoreÚqh. Ö kaˆ a‡tion tÒte to‹j te `Rwma…oij tÁj swthr…aj ™gšneto kaˆ to‹j barb£roij tÁj 
¢pwle…aj, ¢ll’ oÙc Ð ‘Arnoàfij Ð m£goj· oÙd� g¦r m£gwn sunous…aij kaˆ gohte…aij Ð M£rkoj ca…
rein ƒstÒrhtai. 3. œsti d� Ö lšgw toioàton. t£gma Ãn tù M£rkJ (kaloàsi d� tÕ t£gma oƒ `Rwma‹oi 
legeîna) tîn ¢pÕ MelithnÁj stratiwtîn· e„sˆ d� tÕn CristÕn presbeÚontej ¤pantej. ™n oân tÍ 
m£cV ™ke…nV prosiÒnta tù M£rkJ tÕn œparcon, ¢mhcanoànti prÕj t¾n per…stasin kaˆ dediÒti perˆ 
sÚmpanti tù stratù, 4. e„pe‹n lšgetai æj oƒ kaloÚmenoi Cristianoˆ oÙk œstin Ó ti oÙ dÚnantai 
ta‹j eÙca‹j, kaˆ Óti par¦ sf…si t£gma Ólon tugc£nei ×n toÚtou toà gšnouj. tÕn oân M£rkon 
¢koÚsanta parakl»sei cr»sasqai prÕj aÙtoÝj æj ¨n eÜxwntai tù sfetšrJ qeù, 5. eÙxamšnwn d� 
aÙtîn paracrÁma ™pakoÚsanta tÕn qeÕn toÝj m�n polem…ouj keraunù bale‹n, toÝj d� `Rwma…ouj 
ÔmbrJ paramuq»sasqai· ™f’ oŒj kataplagšnta tÕn M£rkon „scurîj toÚj te CristianoÝj kat¦ 
dÒgma timÁsai kaˆ t¾n legeîna keraunobÒlon prosagoreàsai. 6. lšgetai d� kaˆ ™pistol»n tina 
perˆ toÚtwn e�nai toà M£rkou. ¢ll’ oƒ “Ellhnej, Óti m�n tÕ t£gma keraunobÒlon lšgetai, ‡sasi kaˆ 
aÙtoˆ marturoàsi, t¾n d� a„t…an tÁj proshgor…aj ¼kista lšgousi. 

10.1. prost…qhsi d� Ð D…wn Óti toà Ômbrou katarragšntoj prîton m�n ¥nw p£ntej ¢nškupton kaˆ 
™j t¦ stÒmata aÙtÕn ™dšconto, œpeita oƒ m�n t¦j ¢sp…daj oƒ d� kaˆ t¦ kr£nh Øpob£llontej aÙto… te 
candÕn œspwn kaˆ to‹j †ppoij p…nein ™d…dosan, kaˆ tîn barb£rwn sf…sin ™pidramÒntwn œpinÒn te Ðmoà 
kaˆ ™m£conto, 2. kaˆ ½dh gš tinej titrwskÒmenoi tÒ te aŒma periceÒmenon ™j t¦ kr£nh kaˆ tÕ Ûdwr 
¤ma ¢nerrÒfoun. k¨n œpaqÒn ti deinÕn ØpÕ tîn polem…wn ™pikeimšnwn aÙto‹j, perˆ tÕ p…nein oƒ ple…
ouj ºscolhmšnoi, e„ m¾ c£laza „scur¦ kaˆ keraunoˆ oÙk Ñl…goi to‹j polem…oij ™nšpeson. 
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3. Ãn oân Ðr©n ™n tù aÙtù cwr…J Ûdwr te ¤ma kaˆ pàr ™k toà oÙranoà ferÒmena· kaˆ oƒ m�n Øgra…
nontÒ te kaˆ œpinon, oƒ d� ™puroànto kaˆ œqnhskon. kaˆ oÜte tîn `Rwma…wn tÕ pàr ¼pteto, ¢ll› e‡ 
pou kaˆ prosšmixš sfisin, eÙqÝj ™sbšnnuto· oÜte toÝj barb£rouj Ð ØetÕj çfšlei, ¢ll¦ kaˆ ™pˆ 
m©llon t¾n flÒga aÙtîn ésper œlaion ½geiren, Ûdwr te ØÒmenoi ™z»toun. 4. kaˆ oƒ m�n ˜autoÝj ™t…
trwskon æj kaˆ tù a†mati tÕ pàr katasbšsontej, oƒ d� kaˆ prÕj toÝj `Rwma…ouj prosštrecon æj 
kaˆ mÒnouj swt»rion Ûdwr œcontaj· ºlšhse goàn aÙtoÝj kaˆ Ð M©rkoj. par¦ d� tîn stratiwtîn tÕ 
›bdomon aÙtokr£twr proshgoreÚqh. 5. ka…per d� oÙk e„wqèj, prˆn t¾n boul¾n yhf…sasqai, toioàtÒn 
ti pros…esqai, Ómwj ™dšxatÒ te aÙtÕ æj kaˆ par¦ qeoà lamb£nwn, kaˆ tÍ gerous…v ™pšsteilen. mšntoi 
Faust‹na m»thr tîn stratopšdwn ™pekl»qh. Xiph. 

eusebius h. e. 5.5.1 

toÚtou d¾ ¢delfÕn M£rkon AÙr»lion Ka…sara lÒgoj œcei Germano‹j kaˆ Sarm£taij 
¢ntiparatattÒmenon m£cV, d…yei piezomšnhj aÙtoà tÁj strati©j, ™n ¢mhcan…v genšsqai· toÝj d’ 
™pˆ tÁj MelithnÁj oÛtw kaloumšnhj legeînoj stratiètaj di¦ p…stewj ™x ™ke…nou kaˆ e„j deàro 
sunestèshj ™n tÍ prÕj toÝj polem…ouj parat£xei gÒnu qšntaj ™pˆ gÁn kat¦ tÕ o„ke‹on ¹m‹n tîn 
eÙcîn œqoj ™pˆ t¦j prÕj tÕn qeÕn ƒkes…aj trapšsqai, 2. paradÒxou d� to‹j polem…oij toà toioÚtou 
d¾ qe£matoj fanšntoj, ¥llo ti lÒgoj œcei paradoxÒteron ™pikatalabe‹n aÙt…ka, skhptÕn m�n e„j 
fug¾n kaˆ ¢pèleian sunelaÚnonta toÝj polem…ouj, Ômbron d� ™pˆ t¾n tîn tÕ qe‹on parakeklhkÒtwn 
strati£n, p©san aÙt¾n ™k toà d…youj mšllousan Óson oÜpw diafqe…resqai ¢naktèmenon. 3. ¹ d’ 
ƒstor…a fšretai m�n kaˆ par¦ to‹j pÒrrw toà kaq’ ¹m©j lÒgou suggrafeàsin oŒj mšlon gšgonen 
tÁj kat¦ toÝj dhloumšnouj grafÁj, ded»lwtai d� kaˆ prÕj tîn ¹metšrwn. ¢ll¦ to‹j m�n œxwqen 
ƒstoriko‹j, ¤te tÁj p…stewj ¢noike…oij, tšqeitai m�n tÕ par£doxon, oÙ m¾n kaˆ ta‹j tîn ¹metšrwn 
eÙca‹j toàq’ æmolog»qh gegonšnai· to‹j dš ge ¹metšroij, ¤te ¢lhqe…aj f…loij, ¡plù kaˆ ¢kako»qei 
trÒpJ tÕ pracq�n paradšdotai. 4. toÚtwn d’ ¨n e‡h kaˆ ‘Apolin£rioj, ™x ™ke…nou f»saj t¾n di’ 
eÙcÁj tÕ par£doxon pepoihku‹an legeîna o„ke…an tù gegonÒti prÕj toà basilšwj e„lhfšnai 
proshgor…an, keraunobÒlon tÍ `Rwma…wn ™piklhqe‹san fwnÍ. 5. m£rtuj d� toÚtwn gšnoit’ ¨n 
¢xiÒcrewj Ð TertullianÒj, t¾n `Rwmaik¾n tÍ sugkl»tJ prosfwn»saj Øp�r tÁj p…stewj ¢polog…an, 
Âj kaˆ prÒsqen ™mnhmoneÚsamen, t»n te ƒstor…an bebaiîn sÝn ¢pode…xei me…zoni kaˆ ™nargestšrv· 
6. gr£fei d’ oân kaˆ aÙtÒj, lšgwn M£rkou toà sunetwt£tou basilšwj ™pistol¦j e„j œti nàn fšresqai 
™n aŒj aÙtÕj marture‹ ™n German…v Ûdatoj ¢por…v mšllonta aÙtoà tÕn stratÕn diafqe…resqai ta‹j 
tîn Cristianîn eÙca‹j sesîsqai, toàton dš fhsin kaˆ q£naton ¢peilÁsai to‹j kathgore‹n ¹mîn 
™piceiroàsin· oŒj Ð dhlwqeˆj ¢n¾r kaˆ taàta prosepilšgei· «potapoˆ oân oƒ nÒmoi oátoi, o‰ kaq’ 
¹mîn mÒnwn ›pontai ¢sebe‹j, ¥dikoi, çmo…; oÞj oÜte OÙespasianÕj ™fÚlaxen, ka…toi ge ‘Iouda…
ouj nik»saj, oÞj TraianÕj ™k mšrouj ™xouqšnhsen, kwlÚwn ™kzhte‹sqai CristianoÚj, oÞj oÜte 
`AdrianÒj, ka…toi ge p£nta t¦ per…erga polupragmonîn, oÜte Ð EÙseb¾j ™piklhqeˆj ™pekÚrwsen». 
¢ll¦ taàta m�n ÓpV tij ™qšloi, tiqšsqw.

Eusebius – Hieronymus Chronicon 206i 

Imperator Antoninus multis adversum se nascentibus bellis saepe ipse intererat, saepe duces nobilis-
simos destinabat, in quibus semel Pertinaci et exercitui, qui cum eo in Quadorum regione pugnabat, siti 
oppresso, pluvia divinitus missa est; cum e contrario Germanos et Sarmatas fulmina persequerentur, et 
plurimos eorum interficerent.

Exstant litterae Marci Aurelii gravissimi imperatoris, quibus illam Germanicam sitim, Christianorum 
forte militum precationibus, impetrato imbre, discussam contestatur.

ha vita Marci 24.4 

fulmen de caelo precibus suis contra hostium machinamentum extorsit su<i>s pluvia impetrata, cum siti labo-
rarent.

Marcus Aurelius’ forged letter: (Harnack 1894, 878) 

… Ðpo‹a ™n tÍ German…v ™k perist£sewj di¦ peribolÁj ™pakolouq»mata ™po…hsa ™n tÍ meqor…v 
Ko£dwn kaˆ Sarmatîn, ™n Kotino‹j …
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„Zázračný dážď“ Marca Aurelia: kedy a kde?

P é t e r  K o v á c s

súhrn

V príspevku sa zaoberáme dvomi najvážnejšími problémami „zázračného dažďa“ počas výpravy Marca Aurelia 
proti Kvádom: kde a kedy k nemu došlo. Po preskúmaní písomných prameňov (predovšetkým správ Cassia Dia, 
Vita Marci v Historia Augusta, Tertuliana a Eusebia a sfalšovaného listu Marca Aurelia) a zobrazení na stĺpe 
Marca Aurelia v Ríme (scény XI a XVI) sme prišli k záveru, že došlo k dvom zázrakom (bleskov a dažďa: k tomu 
prvému v prítomnosti panovníka). Mohlo ísť o rok 172 (ale nemôžeme vylúčiť ani rok 171) a zázrak sa zrejme stal na 
hraniciach medzi Kvádmi a Kotínmi.

Obr. 1. Scéna XI na stĺpe Marka Aurelia, ktorá zobrazuje bleskový zázrak. Foto P. Kovács.
Obr. 2. Scéna XI na stĺpe Marka Aurelia, ktorá zobrazuje bleskový zázrak. Foto P. Kovács.
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